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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAl RESOURCES 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Scott A. Humrickhouse, Regional 
Director 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
March 25, 1999 ,, 

Mr. RudolpflWe1senoerger 
c/o Brian F. Leonard, Bankruptcy Trustee 
Leonard, O'Brian, Willford, Spencer and Gale 
1 00 South Fifth Street, Suite 1200 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 

SUBJECT: Notice of Non-Compliance 

West Central Region Headquarters 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue 

PO Box 4001 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54702-4001 

Telephone 715-839-3700 
FAX 715-839-6076 
TDD 715-839-2786 

BRRTS #02-37-216770 
Marathon County 

Weisenberger Tie & Lumber CCA Pressure Treatment Site 
Weisenberger Road, Marathon City, WI 

Dear Mr. Weisenberger: 

The purpose of this letter is to notify you that you have failed to comply with the Hazardous 
Substances Spills Law (section 292.11 (3), Wisconsin Statutes). In a letter dated December 
11, 1991, the Department informed you of your obligation to clean up the hazardous 
substance which has been discharged from your copper chromated arsenic wood treating 
plant on your property. In May 1992, Central Wisconsin Engineers, on your behalf, provided 
the Department with a site assessment for this area. IN May 1993, the Department provided 
you with the results of the work the Department's contractor performed at the CCA wood 
treating plant. The Department has received no further documentation indicating that you 
have completed the cleaned up at this location. 

Wisconsin Statute 292.11 (3) states: 

"A person who possesses or controls a hazardous substance which is discharged 
or who causes the discharge of a hazardous substance shall take the actions 
necessary to restore the environment to the extent practicable and minimize the 
harmful effects from the discharge to the air, lands, or waters of the state." 

Under the Spills Law (section 292.11, Wisconsin Statutes), you have a legal responsibility to 
clean up all contamination. 

The Department must take steps to enforce Wisconsin's cleanup laws. This Notice of 
Noncompliance is the first step in this enforcement action. The following steps will be taken: 

' . . . . . . ' ' - ' ' . 
1) From issuance of this Notice of Noncompliance, you have 30 calendar days to, submit 

the following: 
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Scott A. Humrickhouse, Regional 
Director 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
April 1. 1999 co�s \-�a��· Ci3S:'�··I 
Mr. Rudolph Weisenberger 
506 81h Avenue NW 
Forest Lake, MN 55025 

SUBJECT: Notice of Non-Compliance 

West Central Region Headquarters 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue 

PO Box4001 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54702-4001 

Telephone 715-839-3700 
FAX 715-839-6076 
TOO 715-839-2786 

BRRTS #02-37-216770 
Marathon County 

Weisenberger Tie & Lumber CCA Pressure Treatment Site 
Weisenberger Road, Matathon City, WI 

Dear Mr. Weisenberger: 

( 

The purpose of this letter is to notify you that you have failed to comply with the Hazardous 
Substances Spills Law (section 292.11 (3), Wisconsin Statutes). In a letter dated December 
11, 1991, the Department informed you of your obligation to clean up the hazardous 
substance which has been discharged from your copper chromated arsenic wood treating 
plant on your property. In May 1992, Ce11tral Wisconsin Engineers, on your behalf, provided 
the Department with a site assessment for this area. IN May 1993, the Department provided 
you with the results of the work the Department's contractor performed at the CCA wood 
treating plant. The Department has received no further documentation indicating that you 
have completed the cleaned up at this location. · 

\ 

Wisconsin Statute 292.11 (3) states: 

"A person who possesses or controls a hazardous substance which is discharged 
or who causes the discharge of a hazardous substance shall take the actions 
necessary to restore the environment to the extent practicable and minimize the 
harmful effects from the discharge to the air, lands, or waters of the state." 

Under the Spills Law (section 292.11, Wisconsin Statutes), you have a legal responsibility to 
clean up all contamination. 

The Department must take steps to enforce Wisconsin's cleanup laws. This Notice of 
Noncompliance is the first step in this enforcement action. The following steps will be taken: 

1) From issuance of this Notice of Noncompliance, you have 30 calendar days to submit 
the following: 

a) written proof that you have a contract with an environmental consultant to 
investigate and remediate your contamination problem. 
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